
Kfnh gd·i : 

~ KhuC-Minh-Th~ 
Ch~ t~ch HGDTNCTVN 

Tan th6:t oUy 

Ngay 26-04-1999 

Tran trQng ki.'n..~ nha BA vel Quy Cd quan dec long khai thac 
va can thi~p cho b~n cua chung tei t~n : 
rIgo kim Luyfn sinh ngay 10-04-1945 t~i Vi~t NarD 
D~a chi cll D8'f.:1 236 ~ch ~D.g ,Hu@' Vi~t Nam. 
H~ sd xin di My sa'HO 32/610 dtl¢c gQi phong van v40 ngay 12-09-94 
nhlfng b~ tJ' chSi. 

Ngay 26-09-1994 anh co vi~t ddn gJi d~~ t~dhg toan sf quan 
phdng v!it t9-i thazm phS' He'" chi' Minh Vi~t Nam nhung de'n nay va; 
chua ddqc tin. 

, It"''''' I ,.. 
Hi~n nay anh va v~ + 06 con van chd d~i vdi hy vqng se d~~c 

tai ph6ng vah df dtt~c d~h d~nh cu t~i nY., vi anh hQi d~ die~ kien. 

Ki'nh nhd ~ va Quy cd quan thtldng tfnh gi~p dd cho trllo;g h~p 
cua ban tSi cung gia dInh vi kern may man n~n da bi ket lai m~t . . . . . 
celch oan uCng. 

Thanh th't xin da ta. 

Kinh thu', 
-Xin dinh kem h~ sd ~~ 

Ton that Quy 



I ' 

Dearl K inll gdi 

TIIR IMMIGRAtiON ANIl NAtURALIZATION SF:RVJCE 

OF THE UNITED STA+ES OF' AMERICA 

N60 KIM .LlI!JFfV ~ WIFE" 

(ODr ~'i'I"ic'i,nC£~lfJJ:.tl JJn) IY' 
t13.2.. I (;'f() ---=-----..... 

1)~ 'YIe regrel we are unaille to approve your application for rdugee resettlement admission 10 dle United 
States. " 

To be resettled In the Uniled States a~ It rerugee. :tn applicant must mL'Cl die !;talutory dennltiun or 
refugee COhtained In ~cllon 101(0)(42) or Ihe ImmIgration and NaUonnllty Act (INA). as amended. 
kerugee ttaluscan be a.,proved only Ir tile appllcanl estabU!;hes a credible claim or perseCutJon or a well· 
founded rear of lJCrscculioll on accounl (lr race. religion. nationality, memfler.dllp In a particular social 
grotlp. or pollUcai ofllnlon. Additionally. all applicants for refugee staltls In U1e United Stiles must 

\ estabUSh that they are nOI precluded fmm entry Inln file Unlled Slales under oUler sections of law . 

. ,,~ During ~our interview wilh an officer orthc Unllt'd Stales InllnJgraUon and Nalurallzallon Service (INS), 
.\ your thllrn to havlhg heen pctSeculed or having a wcll·rounded fear or persecution was reviewed. Althal 

time. you -were given Ihe nppc.lrf~mlly to f1I'eSt'..n1 evJdence. docun~nlallon. Indlor an accumulation or 
~tall Uvoug~ verballestlmony of Ihe evenls or circumstances tllat support y~ claim or per5ec:uUon or a 
well·rotmded fear of PCr1>cculJon. Afler carcrully reviewing your account of dlese events and ~rrqundlng 
circumstances. It has hccn determined Ihal you do nn. qualify for refugee !;Ialu!;. . . 

2)0 You may be eligible for Puhllc Interesf Parole (see aUached letler). . ' ' 
. I • 

3)0 We are unable 10 approve your nppllcaljon ror rc.'\l,,'Illcment In U1e United Slates under the Public Inlerest 
Parole program flecausc you do not meel Ihe crllerla Indicated below: . I 

38)0 Married sons and daughlers (ur furmer re-educarlon camp delainees WIKl arc eligiblc as refugl'CS) 
.... " .. , ;\.~'lnust haVe approved petlUons "Illed on UlCir hehalf. or on bchaJC Qf Iheir spouse. hv a sibling or 
.of· ,. f;~ .tJ&et klaUon who Is eorrchd; tesiillrig In lite UriHe(t Slates. diflb 1$· willing ttl pa~ transportation 

, . cOsiS. and who dcrildnslrales Ulal Ire/she has fhe nnanclal ability to support the parolees to ensure 
dley do not beCOIJ,c pullUe charge<;. 

3b)0 Former US gOVl..'nllllcnl or privare COIllP:U1Y L'lIIploYL'e<; who are not eligihle for rerugee aiitus rmiy 
be comldered ror puhlle inlere.<;t parole nnly If II'M!Y have slbUngs or closer relations. currenlly 
residing in the United Slates who arc willing 10 pay lranspor1aUon costs and demonslrate lhat dlcy 
have Ute financial ahlIIty '0 suppor11hc raJ()Iec.~ 10 ensure they do not Ix..-come public charge.<;. 

3«:)0 Unmarried children of fonner US govcrnmcn1 nr private company employees who are 3pp{ovcd as 
Public Infere.<;' Parolees are allowed 10 accnmJl:lI1Y 1helr parents to the United Stales only If the 
ChIldren are under Ule age or t wenl y·one. 

3d)0 

._----_._---------------

---------- INS·' 
Applicant COJl)' 
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sO Di TRU NHAP crJ VA NHAP ricH HOA Kf 
I • 

J) Ou;"g 10; rtl; liee cllI;"g 10; khOng Ihe' cllap IIUI~" ,leln xiI' I! nC}ll la; dj/lll ell It!i Hoa Kj ala OnglBa 
dJ~. 

lJid'/~c la; djnll cll Iqi Hoo Kj n/tu !f'~1 "8,.i6; 'i nl!n, nglld; npp don pha; h9i d,llfnh n,,,ia do 'U;, p,"", ... 
qui d!"h,vi-ngdiJj I! l'q" co Irong dUu' kiwan JOJ(a)(42) cud Dt!O ~I Di Tn'Nh~ CIl Va ~ 7lch dQ 

ddt}c bO sung sda doi. .., I I 

Dien Ii nan ch/ co 1111 auac chiP IhuJn n;u nguj,; IIdp dOli dU4 ra nh,i,g Mi kleai bi ngU4c dQ; .g lin 
cdy, lloac' nilling 10 sd bi ~.g.1Jc dai'hay ro. vI"i do chJng ,ko IOn g;ao, quO(; licit. hOi "iln..c:;uA nht.lng 
nhom hai Ilop dd'c bil" honc plla. bitt. f kie;, chinll IrL 771;';', "tio dO. nh&6.g ngild; nw dJn xiii 'i nan d' 

" .' • , • A • It • ,.,....... • ..., ,. • 

Hoa Ky phai chrlng millh klJo/.g b! 1000i ra khoi s!, nlll!P cli H oa Ky do nhlln, die" '''l!' thac nda.. : 

Trollg k~ dl/~c plu:h,g va,; bdi "i~~ dl~ s§ L?! Tn, N/~ C,! Va N"~ T.~h U!,S). nhJ?, 1111 ~ai ".es.~, 
ngl/ac dai vd srllo so bi nglllie 4Qi IIId)' ro dQ tlllfk duyel xellai. Ngay 'uc do, O',glBa ia co cd hoi tU 

..... ' • ,. '.J ,,' " ~, .... ~ . ):' ~ 

dllq bdng clldllg. I~i lii", vd IIh,mg chi lilt gop nl.{. qua lb; clllmg ~I nllllllg s~lleiin, 1I0~c lwan c(J1lh dl 
bO Irlc ,him cho Mi leha; bj ngll9<: dt1i ho~c sa! 10 s~ b! IIg"9c dni "M)' ro. 

Sau khi ilD dll),el xii cm. Illdll S4' "'dng Irillh vllllub.g sl1 kiln va "04n calllJ xung 1I'4anh, cllUng 18i dQ 
quyii il.illh rlfng dllglBa kllt111g IIpi d,; liill clJulii. I~ IIlJn.· '. I' ,. '., 'I ~, 

1 f " • 't 

A " ,~ ., 

2) 01lg/00. du liell cilluillllleo (iii" Tqm DUIIg Vi COlIg Icll (PIP) (coi Ihrl dinh ~m). ' .. :1 

'" ~ , f ~ : \ • 

3) C!ul~g !oi lehollg ,IIi cltlip Illut/Il dan x.in !di d{1I11 cl}·vao Hoa Ky',heo di~n T~m DUlIg vtC$ng leh (PIP)' 
boi vi Ollg/Od klltjllg IIfJi d,; ,ie;, clluan aa dd{Jc clli dan sau da)': . •.. 1"" .,. : , , I, t l •• j: . 

3a) COli ,ra; va COli gtl; da co gia di;./ (cun C~tll cal ,,,!o viln da-d~ cllas, III~' hi ",ubi Ii ~gn)ph6i 
co dOllx;(I dA JIlPc clll;p "If~1 do m'" em hocic Ilui" "'ItM gm., hiti;, dm..g ell ng~ I~ II(XI Ky nop 
b~ lall" c~/O '!9 lI,a), cl!O ~~cll~~.{ II? va l~iI"" II/iii" C!rllg uIIg '''u~ .. !r~ Ii;;'~ di ch,!ye;; !" dlf'g . to', 
rdng "9 co lelia nallg lai ellilli. ile cdp d,iOI.g clUJ IIg.iOi lam dllng de bdo dam ngllbi lilly kI,ong Ir& 
Iluinl' gdlll, m!lIg cua xa II~i. • 

I i 

3b) C~l,! 11M" vii" ella chi/il' pi"; lloa Xy IIo(u; c~c lumg III kllo,.g th.f liil, cll"m'i d"i~' Irpng (i n,!" cO 
,IIi. d,iiic co; nhd lei IIgUbi lan, d"ng v;'colig ;cll lIetll,O co anh em litHic tlui,.IIIuV, 8"" luin dang cu· 
I'SU lat Hoa Kj ung "Ulan ',ra' lie;' di eI",yi,i va chluig 10' rtlng 110 'co ki.a' nth;g lai chi;'h de cap 

,_ I .. • '\.... .... "",. • """ :'J ~ 

dl./(111g clio ngdbi '9m d'IIIg de bao dam ngdo; IJaY kllo"g IrO '''m,h gm.1t IIallg cua xa IIt?/.·! . I 
• : 

3e) NJu/~g ngtJb; con #c ,IIall ~l4a c~u, III!dll.V!ill.~ua elli;", pl1l1 Hon Ky ~Wt!c cae hang t,l dti" du~ CMP 
''',U~1I I~ ng,ib;~!?m du"g v; cOIIg ;cll, eM dll~ pl,lp di III eo ella m! Idl Hoa Kj lIe,i "I"ltls '1g#.( COl' 
na)' du6, 21 'uo.. . 

Ple~ see the reverse for an Engli~h lranslallon 
(Xii, co; ball d.iclllii .. g A:,/I d mat .sau) 

.. ' ., '\ 
,~ 



-
• . Dear Sir/Madam: 

Emba.uJ of the United States of Amcrit:n 

Bangkok, Thailand 
oJl M7?'b 

... 
Reference: 

.. 
" 

We have received your application and have opened a file for 
you. Your file (IV) number is listed above. Please mark this 
number on all documents and correspondence you send to us. 

The following is a list of documents which are needed to complete 
our file. Before your case can be considered further, we must 
have these documents. 

Family Documents 

A copy of your birth certificate and the birth certificates 
of each member of your family. 

A copy of your marriage certificate (if there was a previous 
marriage we will also need, as appropriate, a death 
certificate or divorce decree to show the marriage was 
legally terminated). 

A copy of each person's Vietnamese ID card. 

\ A photo of each person. 
\ 
\ Employment Documents 

\ 

\ 
\ 
'. 

,. -- Photocopies of papers that show you worked for the U.S. 
Government or a U.S. or9an~zation. papers that show you 
worked closely with U.S. officials or U.S. programs while 
working for the Vietnamese Government or serving in the 
Vietnamese ~1ilitary before April 30, 1975. Papers that show 
you went to school or had training in the U.S. or in another 
country under U.S. sponsorship. 

These papers could be personnel actions, payroll slips, 
certificates, diplomas. ID cards, travel ~rders, and the 
like. Also send the names of American supervisors or 
advisors, a~ well as copies of any letters you may have 
received from them. 

If you or a member of your family had been in re-education, 
send a copy of the release certificate. 

If you have a close relative in the United S~ates or in 
another country send us the name and address of that 
relative, and tell us how the persoll is related to you. 

·OOP-37 (04l0f: 11/86), 



NOTE: Your legal spouse and unmarried children are the only 
relatives eligible to accompany you to the United states. 

You should collect these documents and send them to us. If you 
have already submitted some of these documents, you may wish to 
forward copies of them agAin to ensure that the copies will be 
included in our file. 

In addition to submitting the required documentation, you should 
apply for Exit Permits. We must stress the fact that even when 
our file is complete, it is still the decision of the Vietnamese 
authorities whether or not you will be permitted to depart. 
This office hap no influence over decisions by the Vietnamese 
authorities regarding the issuance of Exit Permits. Therefore, 
all efforts to obtain Exit Permits must be made by you. 

number, 
s write 

This letter is not being sent to you because we have already 
teviewed our file for you, but rather to inform you that we have 
established a case file and to tell you the IV file number. 
After you have submitted all the required documentation, we will 
then be able to complete our file .. If any other information or 
Jocuments are needed, we will contact you when we review the 
file. Please do not write to us unless it is to report a change 
of address, or to tell us you have obt~ined Exit permits; in 
that case, send us the Exit Permit numbers. 

ODP-37 (0410f: 11/86) 

Since?}; 

Orderly Departure program 
127 sathorn Tai Road 
Bangkok 10120 
Thailand 

. . . 



From: Luyen Kim Ngo 
236 Bach Dang 
Hue - Vietnam 

Dear Mr. Pendergrass. 

March 30, 1999 

Mr. Dewey Pendergrass 
Director, U.S. Orderly Departure and Humanitarian 

operations program. 
BOX 58 - American AmBassy 
APO AP96546 

Reporte,r: Case HO 32 1610 
Interview date: Sept 12, 1994 

My name is Luyen Kim Ngo, DaB April 10, ~945 in Vietnam. Before April 30, 
1975 I was an officerof ARVN. My military base in Hue City. 

- Training at Fort Benning, Georgia USA for 6 months (from October 12, 1969 to 
April 17, 1970). 

Due to an Unexpected surrender of the government of the Republic of Vietnam, I 
became a POW on April 5, 1975. Our former South Vietnamese Comrades Who had been 
detained in the So-Called, reeducation Camps because fall of Hue and Danang City was 
under Communist rule on March 1975 before the fall of Saigon City on April 1975. 

- On April 08, 1976 I was released from reeducation Camps. 

- On June 08, 1990 I filled out an application form for me and my family to 
come to the U.S.A under the term "Humanitarian operations" program the U.S.A would 

accept and welcome those detainees and their families. 

=- On Sept. 12, 1994 My Case was denied by an interview officer, but my family 
and I remain u_l!sure about the reason for the denial when_the evidence of Compliance 
seems so compelling. 

- On Sept. 26, 1994 I have written a letter to the interview team in Ho Chi Minh 
City to request an assistance in my Case. Until now, I still didn't received any response 
for me and my family to go to the U.S.A. 

I'm writing this letter to you and the interviewing officer of the U.S "Humanitarian 
operations" program to put a human face on this matter, which so affects my family and I 
still left behind in Vietnarp. 

On the behalf of the family, I thank you for your consideration of this case. 

Very truly yours 
Enclosures: 
- Training at Fort Benning U.S.A 
- Release from reeducation Camps 
- Applicat copy Denial Form 
- Letter to the U.S. interview team 

Leader on Sept. 26,1994. Luyen Ngo Kim 



August 1998 

INS InteIViewer 
Orderly Departure Program 
C/o: Mr Eldon Hager. JV AiODP 

Re : HO Case No, IV 266219, H32 - 610 

Dear INS Officer, 

I would like to request a review of my case. I was denied admission to the U.S 
as a refugee on the ground that I do not meet the statutory defmition of refugee in 
INA Section 101(a) 42. The basis for my request for a review is that I was not 
aware. of the special evidentiary procedure for implementing the Lautenberg 
Amendment Section 559D of Public Law 101 -167 for adjudication of the refugee 
status of Vietnamese citizens. 

In accordance with the procedure established in the INS Guidelines for 
Overseas Refugee Processing for the implementation of the Lautenberg 
Amendment, I state that: 

1. I belong to the following Lautenberg categories: 

- Category b : I was an officer in the armed forces of South Vietnam 
- Category e: I was trained in an over six month army class in USA (document) 
- Category f : I was re-educated 

2. I assert that I have a fear of persecution 

3. I assert a "creditble basis for concern" based on persecution that I have 
experienced as follows: 

- I spen!_over a year in re-education (document enclosed) 
- I had a hard time rwding suitable work. 

Based on the above, I am requesting a review of my case under the 
Lautenberg Amendment I was not aware of this statutory provision and therefore 
did not know that I had to make the above statements in the manner prescribed by 
the Amendment 

Sincerely, 

Ngo Kim Luyen 
236 Bach Dang St 
Hue - Vietnam 



N(;O «1M LnY'~N 

IV .2(j(j21 QIIJ .. n.ll<i I n 
2:\6 BACH DANC 

I )eor sir,'i, 

ttue, ("('hmorl' /sf I QQ 0 
To: - Director US ODP in R~l1gkok, 'f h~il~1l(1 

Director U~IINS in n~l1gkok, Th~ilml(1. 

SlIh.iccf: Request ror recollsidernliol1, refirgee Sl8111s , 1.12.0() 10 

I. Ihe IIndersig~led: N~o Idlll Lnycn 

DAle or hirth: April 10 1945, 

At TllIIn Thien' Ille Province 

Cmrent mldress: 2JG n~ch D:lI1g slreet Hue cily. 

Positinn her()J'(~ 75: ARVN'S Forces brrrcer. 

In Ihe 1991, I have senf tI applicnnt 10 the hOlh US onp orr.ce ~lIlcl SRVN'S 

Illlrnigmfioll Department to reqiresl ror resetllemel1l :11 the USA AS inrormnliol1s 

decided or 2 governments USA' SRVN thrnllgh hlllmme policy, 

The IIS.( )J)P in l3~ngkok - Th~iltlnd Imve "pPllerJ ~ rile to my cnse, 11 rormer 

det~il1ee orrhe sOl1lh Vietnr:1lnese ~nVelllrnel1l with tlu'lV N° 113) lJ610, 

My cnse ... v~s intei'viewed by fhc U~!ll'!S nfl:ce:,c;'n! Ho Chi ~.~::lh ci!] f~n 

Septemher 12 - 1994, ami il denied. 

rreviollsly, 1 wOllld like 10 (hnnk yom orr.{'Js ahrmt n correspondellce 
.' I 

November J 1998 concerning Illy ODD cnse. I nlso really appreciAle errorls or 

(he US ODr especia'l1y ami hllnlflne policy 10 the AI~VN'S <letnidees in Insl 

conple or yenrs. 

n{10r s;r 

The US/VOA on J~nlmry I" 1999 At Oh.l S AM hns indic~ted Ih~1 {IS iJnp , 
will he ended hy Ille :O'h Septelllher 1999 and the US governlllf'llt ODP will he 

recnn~kfered all rerllgee ~pplic~llls or A RVN'S rorrner dehlillees. purposin~ is 10 

hE'll". give Ih~1ll n good oppnrlrll1ity In lenvf' Vipt Nmn nnder the onp. Thcr·~rn'c, 
I would like very rmr~~h to ~clld this re(pe~t 10 A~k ror review! nnd yom 

re('omider~ti(ln In my crise n~ SOOIl ns possihlE. 

III Ihe llle~"till1e. May I senl YOIl \\lilh he5t wishes, ~lI1d , wOllld like 10 

resnecl rlllly thnnk YOIl ror yom help. I lonk rorword 10 h{'nring rrom YOll SOOIl, 

i~~o Kim Lnycn 



:>f>ENCEIi AORI\W\M 
MICHIGAN 

Dr. Trinh D. Nguyen 
President 

CJl1nitrd ~totrs ~cnotr 
WASHINGTON, DC 20Slo-n03 

October 16, 1998 

Vietnamese Association of Michigan 
500 West Lcnnwee Slreet 
Room 236 
Lansing, Michigan 48933 

Dear Dr. Nguyen: 

Thank you for contacting my office regarding your concern with the cases for My Dung Phnm 
Bui, Chi Kim Ngo, Joseph Trnn and Eill Vall Iluynh. 

In an effort to be of assistance my office has contacted the American Embassy in Bangkok, 
Thailand on your behalf. I expect 110 action to be taken on this moiler which would be 
inconsistent with existing rules u'I1(J regulations. or that coulJ be construed as inappropriate or 
unfair. 

As your Senutor, I appreciate your bringing lhis maHer to my attention, My office will be in 
touch with you as soon as we receive a response to my inquiry. 

I 

I 
In th-: meantime, please do hot hesitate to conlnet Ms. Kristin LaMendola at the address and 
phone number checked below with any 'additional queslions or comments. . 

With best wishes. 

Sincerely . 

.c:;::::;-............... 1T'I.I .•• j. M C-(}..... v-r1Al'. ... I "'-

SA/kdl 
enclosure 

"I lASt IIfSf'OHO fO IIIf. orFICE .... AftI(EO BELOW, 

. i GIIA .. O IIAI'.OS 
11)1111111. SllUn. SE 
GRAIIO RAI'I!>S .... , 49!> U 
,Slt.915·1\11 

n lANSINO 
200 NOIIlII CA,.IIOL IIII£HUE 
lllNSIIofG 1.41 40911 
IS 1114114· 19Q. 

S'~cncer Abrhham 
United Slates SCHute 

II MAROUEnE 
~?2 \/\/lST WA51ltNGlOIof SI oJl 
.... AROUfHE, .... 1.9055 
I_I U6·!M66 

I· ...... nn Ofr+ nfC'rC' (11 rAI*fn 

n '''OINIIW 
301 E. G£NESff 51 .100 
SAGINAW, "1.8601 
15111752,"00 

"'OUTllflllO 
U1U 1ELfGRAPH flO .100 
SOUlllfIHO.MI'1I01' 
12.8, 150 os 10 



From-: Chi Kim N!!o 

To: The 11onorable Spencer AbrAhAI11 
Senalor of The United Stoics 

26222 Telegraph Rd. Room 200 
Soulhfield, Michigan 48034 

[)e~r ~ir 

Lan~illg March 25, 1997 

My name is Clli KIm Ngo. lam residing AI  I wtile you 
thi~ teller on behalf or my brother. Luyen Kim Ngo. who i~ livinll "I 2:16 Ilath Dallg St. 
I IlIe, Vietnam. My brother was all unicer of fonnel" 501l1h-Victnl\lllc~e Alllly; he did his 
special hailliugllt Fort Benntl1gln Georgia in Aplil 1970 n~ an infantry officer, Aner the 
Nonh-Vietnamese commurUsl took over the ti1)' of flue ill 1975 jusl one monlh before 
Snigon (now 1 tochiltllnh city) fell in 4/30/1 ~75, he WAS captured Rnd pHI In cOllcentrAtlon 
camp and was released in t 976 under closed surveillance becall~e he had his military 
trainillg in USA. My brother and his family. IVII J t32 I 610, had an interview wilh US 
interview team tn 09/121t99~ and was refused because he was captured and imprisoned by 
the communist before April 1975. This does not make sense to me because the city of 
HUE fell to the Norlh· Vietnamese before Saigon) .~ould like to ask your melcy to 
in1ervene with the American Embassy in Bangkok to reopen the file of 111)' brother and his 
family, 50 they ~n be treated fairly and they will be no longer I!~rsec\lted by the 
communist Vieln:imese govehHlIenl, hecause ofbcing training 8S an officer in USA. 

_)nduded are copies of my brother's military 1raining In Georgia and ~rO()r or hi~ ramily 
illterview with Os interview team. 
Thank you very much. Your help 1!; deepty appreciated. 

Respectfully 

I I [. 
I.f. -

l' " t A
' '--'--

j~-. ! 
Kim Chi Ngo 

This case has been reviewed ill detail, 
the story is very true. Please take 1t in 
your considerat ion. . 

Sit~~F~}" \ t\ " 
-. , \ jl\ llll- 1 ~i) 

l~~ '\J "":Ji'~) 
" ..... ~~')f . '. .'" . , 

1 )(.,' ~ ,'. " .,1." 
Dr. f!~~ D I ~ ·g!l.\.r~. ~~d61l1 of 

I h. Vi~ln~ ~1.'I'f ~~~!'Jlo~ ~r ~ I ichigan 
" -... ) 1: r .:c::: ~ '1, . f .... __ • ~ , 

f .." • • ," ,. 
• , /"i· .••• " ...... Of.} ,; 
'1'( Sc (IS=:' _--

'\ \.... . ...... , ...... \,,', ..... 

'" 
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To: DIRECTOR onp OFFICE 
MR: ELDON IIAGER JVAODP 
USA EMBASSY THAILAND 
BOX 58 APO. AI> 96546 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

LANSING 10-25-98 

From: KIM CHr NGO 

My nume is Kim Chi Nun, I am 0 citizen of the U.S.A. (certificate #I 23919520). 
all1 residing <It • . _ _ . I write to you this leller on 
behalf of my brother. Luyen Kim Ngo. Who is living at 236 Dach Dang street, Hue 
Vielnam. My brother was an officer of the former South Vietnam Army, he did his 
spccialtrailling at Fort Benning in Georgia on April 1970, as an infantry officer. After 
the North Vietnam Communist look over the city of flue in 1975. just one month before 
Saigon (now 110 Chi Minh City) fell in 4-30-75. He was captmed alld put in Ihe 
concentration camp 011 April 5, 1975, and was rcleuscd on April 8, 1976 (he was in 
concentration camp for one year and Three day). Under closed survcilhmce because he. 
had his military (milling in U.S.A. My hrother and his ramily IV II is 2662) 9 (7) II 
32/610, had un interview with the U.S. interview teum 011 September 12, 1994 and was 
rerused because he was captured and imprisoned by lhe communist hefore April 30,1975. 
This does not make sense to me because the city of Hue fell to the Vietnam Communist 
before Saigon over one month. I would like to ask your mercy to reopen the file of my 
brother and his family, so they can be treated fairly and they will be no longer persecuted 
by the Vietnamese Communist government, because of being training as an officer in the 
U.S. 

- I would 11ke \q na1l1e the two officers of the former South Vietnamese Army, who 
were also captured un~ put in conceptralion 'camp at the l>am~.liPle and same place with 
my brother they nre now the citizens of the U.S.A. 

I. Niem Van Plum, U.S. citizen, certificate II 23919521. Residing at 

. -
2. Bong QlIang Tran, U.S. citizen, certificate 1123505671. Residing at 

Thank you very much, your help is deeply appreciated. All the details of the story 
above are very true. . 

RespeclJully, 

Bong Quang Tran Kim Chi Ngo 

'1~ 



CONG HOA xX HOI COO NGHlA VI~T NAM . . . 
D.,c 14p - Ttf do - H~nh phuc 

-----------oCkl------------

Hut, ngay.£ .... thdng.Jl.. .. nam 1997 

- CAn cd' vao gily ph6ng thich 56 995 do Tdng tr~i 1 clp ngay 08 thang 04 
nAm 1976. 
- Xet ddn d~ nghj ogay.~.Q .. thang.tO ... nAm 1997 eua (Jog Ngli Kim Luy~n. 

Ddn Cang An Phttllng Phd Hitp .. TP Hul xac nh$n : 

Cng : NG6 KIM LUveN 
Sinh ngay: 10 thang 04 nAm 1945 
Ndi sinh: Hltdng Vinh - Hltdng Tra - ThiYa Thi~n Hue' 

Tru quan: 236 BilCh Dhng - Hue' 
Clp b~c. chd'c VII trong ch6 dQ cO : Thl6u dy - Huln luyt$n vian . 

Dil hQc t4p cai t~o tir ngay 05 thang 04 nAm 1975 (tntdc ngay 30 thang 04 
nAm 1975 ). 
Ly do hQC t4p: Si quan ch6 dQ cft . 

Ong Ng6 Kim Luytn hfwlC t$p cii t,o tnilc ngay 30 thang 04 nAm 1975 la 
vi Hul va Da ning drJrlc giai ph6ng vao cu61 thang 3/1975. 

Nay C6ng an phltiJng Phd Hic~p xac nhi)n stf vi~e tr~n d! eho Ong Luy~n bd 
toe h6 Sd. 

Ddn COng An PhltiJng Phd Hi~p - TP Hu6 

I,; , 
ft:~: . 



BO NO, I ,Tl! '" . cONG HOA XA HQI CHU NGHiA VI~T NAM 
DQC l~p ~ do - H.nh phuc. 

-000-

TONG cue i, '" ' eve HO sa AN iHN"!' 
-- *-.~ 

8&:424' jXN TP: H~ Chi Minh, ngay! thang T nam 1999-

,.c , _ 

G I AY .:>!.AC NH.J).N 

- ean cli vao h& sd htu tru l.}i Rf2/f'~7t;1(){.U.;::1/q;;-e-1N~.7.tlr€;1' 

.- Xe t ddn da nghl :1gAY 0..// i /9+ efta aug t ~. /.'o.~ ~~ 

...... ~ --
Ong. ~ ... . /.Y.Q. O ... /":;'/.f){ . .. -LUr F.N. ................. . 
Sinh ngay.... Ie'. ~ .. It. : ... . ~:r: . .......................... . 

No i sinh .. JtiI,1!"$,Jz;{ .. -;/t4idJ1"~-'-' . .cMi.-l'"N~ ......... . 
./ 

Tru quan .. /236 .. ~.ac,t. Aqr . "~~ ..................... . 
~ "...,I? -~ /' J? - .. /' LJ.J .. '" 

eap b~c. chtfc V\t trong che <i~ c.U --tPK~.I4J" .-:-.~ ;",*,?'f!n..~ , 

DB. hC}c t~p eai ttilo tlt ng~l}l 0.5" thang /r nam 19/.5.": ••••••• 

d~n ngay'" thang I:JI nam 1976 " 

~ eve TRUONG cve H~ sa AN N!NH 

P\10r.-;~' 
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DaN 1'1 .tq1;'i.~. CONG ll~A MlitN NAM VJJ:;T NAM 
DOc lOp-Din ehu-1I6a blah-TraDI ',p '. ~Irf' .if ____ f~ ~ .......... ___ ... ____ ~ .... 

, . 
Sd. "1f.r.:. = 

k i 

GIAY1PH6NG THfcH ;----

He} vA lan : N&6" KiM LUyGN 
• 

BL (laDh: KH~N" 
Ngby thang Dim slDll: -40 14/-1g~ .:. , . 

. , - ' 

NgU16. 0 quAD :t~~'~H1.u'P""J/_tThl~~;""")HJ6~T;;;t\~"h'~" ~ . 
Trd quAD hl~D Day ~SC~ "'~.1t.?o'rt,tN 'Ah~ ll.,,~ ~ ~u~. i 
Ngt, (11 liDh: 26/11 /196!) BaD vi :'t'Uh41ti. HI.l~~I ... ulJ, i 

:1 ..:J ~.JeA.J· ': 
, /, 86 Hnh: (;5/205.719 ; 

i be: 7li~ uy , ... _G.l!Jic In; ~Jyllf!!.l";nj 
Bli qua glbo dlJ,c I , gAy 6 (bang 4- nAm 1975 " 

(1t;n DgAy 8 thfwg Dim 1976 , b~i ': .' : 

· ,.. f~ on .! n ~n'i, i /411'17, 'ZIt,. "Ii I) ,..,th5'" 
• H~e:a",: ,.,~~ JI.'>/-1Ij)!) t£1I 3/ 7/·,,7r 
.Tihj~·1 A.J)~'3J71If7S-1i)( 8/+/~~76 

Nay alltic pbep tr~ ve nal Cll tru hi~o Day lAm an 

theo qu~~t din~ 861'~(~ ~~: .L,.thAng,1 _ 
Dim 197 U· cu~ e.u.e- ~dt,.Iu ~I£-t, jU-t,(,(, ~.t . . .... 

Be Dgh; Uy Lan Dhln dAn tach nH~Dg d,a plur~Dg' . 
ut;p (lJ,C gUlO dv.c vAc.xet quyen cong dlln theo quy 

i1Juh chung CUR Nfll DllaC. 

NgdY r ~l1ldllg If' Ilcim 197'( 

TIIU TRUOt\G DUN VI 

, 
I . . . 
I 
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~e it ltnown t~at 

~a6 6ucce66fullu completedt~e 

~nfantru (l)fficer ctlandidate Cl!our6e 

at t~i9 in9titution and t~at in trtimonu 

t~ertof ~t i6 awarded t~i6 

Jiplnma: 
Ci inen at Jtf ort ~enning, ~eor gin, on tltis tlte 

17t~ daU of !,pril , nineteen Itundred and eenentv 

, I 



N go 1\ t bt Hi uy t tt 

su.c.ces5fuUu completeb 50 miles of rUltning nub is 

n member of tile 

~~~un ~ or lour 1fiife" 

511 J8flile QIlub 
(iiueri at ~ uri tIilenning, (ieurgin Ott 

tItis 141~ baU of Apr f 1 19 70 



lltACAG 

llliAP<~A RlmS 
UNITED STATES MlLI'!'AR! ASSISTA~E; CGfMAND, VIETNAM 

APO San Francisco 96222 

1 

11 Septeaber 1969 

LbTI'ER ORIkRS 
NUNreR 9-756 

SUilJECT: . Invitational Travehfrder Anny vs...l.0I.-70 (77) (Sernce) 

tIJ 
Grade; Name; Svc ~ Branch~US Equiv Grade) 

Score; Fonn and Date oW700 ECL 
TO: Sinh Vien Si QuM~li~en TiJr..:THAO 66/177.125 lNF (orr Cand) (OIC) 

, 91/B/16 Aug 69 ~ ~-:~G) :::: 
Sinh Vien Si QuaJUfilvelt,.-Van- SU 61/100.26) IHF (orr Cand) 81/H/2)Au,jJ9 
Sinh Vien Si QuaP_:N~en-:'Bs:-"LAH 6)/4~.)06 IHF (orr Caod) 74/C/6Se~9 
Sinh Vien Si Quan,Phamii'iUu;W 65/20).)10 IRF (orr Cancl) 74/C/6Se{l>9 
Sinh Vien Si Qu&~:Tran :HAP::'~58/SOO.464 INF (Ofr Carid) 7)/H/2)Aug69 
Sinh Vien 5i ~n' ffin~,.cHAJH 68/121.)88 IHF (ort Cam) 7)/C/6Ser69 
Sinh Vien 5i Qu4n 'hr\vaii sut 62A/21).780 INF (orf Cancl) 7)/C/6Ser/J9 '* Sinh Vien Si ~ Mgo Kim~ 65/205.719 INF (Off Cand) 72/H/2)Aug69 

~ 
rJ';J 
/;;) 

~ 
4067 NlB WR70 Bl21179 2-7-'1 18P' 

(WCN) WCJ (ReN) (MASL fD) (CN) (~) 

1. The individuals listed ~ve, members of the AmY' of the Replblic of 
Vietnam (ARVN), are' authorized and invited to proceed on or about 
10 October 1969 from their present stations to the continental United 
Sta~es arriving at Travis ArB, Calir., for the purpose of attending 
course indicated below: 

a. Course, School, and Location (in order or attendance) I Infantrt 
orficer Candidate, US ArIq Infantl7 School, Fort Benning, Georgia. 

b. Reporting Date 12 Oct 69 

c. Ending Date : 18 Apr 70 



hACAG 
LE'F~clt. vitIA:.RS 
NUl{lfl:.H 9-756 

II Sa pt.eaber- 1909 

SUBJeCT: Invitational Travel Order Army VS-lat..-70 (71) (Sen1CO) 

2. The individuals listed herein will report upon arrival in the United 
3tntes to the Chief Military Traffic Coordinating Office, Allied Liaison 
:3ection (Rm 42, Hain Terminal Building), Travis AFB, Calif ... who will 
issue a transportation requ~st for travel to ,ort B8nning~ ueorgla o 

J. Upon compl#tion of training, the students are authorized 15 days leave 
in CONUS urdeI" the provisions of paragraph 2-23(1), AR 551-50. Upon 
cornpktiun of training/leave they will return to Travis AFB for transport 
to prvpcr station in Vietnam. Canmercial transportation authorizoo when 
Haili tary transportation is not available. 

4. Studtmts are not J::enJu:tted by their government to purchase an automobile 
after arrival at their first training installation. Students are authorized 
by their governm~nt to travel by rov while in the U.S. 

5. No depcments will accompany students, be transported or maintained at 
'US Government exp~nse. 

6. The Goverrullen t of the United States absolves itself from any blame or 
financial responsibility for injuries received by the individuals listed 
herein while in transit or urKiergoing training and any responsibility for 
any personal or property damage claim resulting from their actions. 

7. It the individuals listed horein encounter an,.. difficulties 1n arrang­
in? trol1srortation after arrival In the C(AflJ!3, they will contact the Militn:r::' 
T rnffj c Coordinating Office Allied .L.iaison, Travis AFB ·Calif., Telephone: 
IOluwOOQ 7-2211, Ext 3164. 

8. Prior to dep:\rture from their present stations the individuals listed 
herein will be required to be medically- examined and found }Jhysically 
1cceptable in accordance with the health provisions of the Immigration and 
rJaUoO-"lli ty Act (McCarran Act Sec. 212A, 1-7, Public Law 414.. 82d Gong.); 
F".)reign ~uarantine Regulations of Public Health Service, Department of 
liealth, iducation, and welfare, 42 CFR, part 71; and Jaragraph 2-2, AR 
551-50. The Government of the RCJllbllc of Vietnam 'A'i]~ provide the inm vi­
duals concerned with sUfficient funds in American dollar instruments to 
meet all expenses while enroute to, and for the first 15 days at, the 
school. Adequate unifonns as well as appropriate civilian clothing for 
off-duty wear should be taken. Winter uniforms are a necessity from October 
through April and may be desirable at other timBs, depending on the location 
of training. United States work (fatigue) uniforn~ .. less oistinctive 
insignia, or ARVN field uniforms .. llre required for field. wear or technical 
work" 
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HAGAG U Sept.eJlber 1969 
LL"TT""it OR!)E,RS 
NI.JMEl:,R 9-756 

HUl:J1:.CT: Invitational Travel Order Army VS-104-70 (77) (Serv1oe) 

9. The United States will J"811eve from attendance at school and requsst 
~he rQturn to Vietnam, students who violate regulations or who otherwise 
are a detriment to the class as a whole. The Deputy Chief of' Stafr for 
Mili tar:y Operations, Department of the Army, will be informed when sHch 
~ction is contemplated. 

10. Individuals named herein are authorized to traneport at MAP expense 
100 pourds gross weight of personal baggage to the United States and 
ret·lrn. Baggage will accompaJV the trainee. The, carrying of any kind of 
dangerous articles (hand grenades, tear gas grenades, sign&.l kit,s, et.c.), 
firearms ammunition, explosive or incendiary ammunition or any kind of 
explosi ve device in accanpanied or unaccanpanied personal, baggage aboard 
military aircraft is prohibited. Retainable instructional material will 
be ship;:ed in accordance with paragraJil 6-23, AR 551-50. No personal 
effects will be shipped with instructional material. Packages should 
indicate the name and rank of the stment and be forwarded to I!'': HACV, 
Training Directorate, APO San Francisco 96222. 

11. Requests for leave, upon completion of course, not authorized in para­
graph J above will be sutrnitted direct by' the individual to the ~bassy 
of the Uepublic of Vietnam WaShington DC 2CX)()9. ilritten approval in ~nglish 
from the ~bassy to the individual will constitutQ approval for leave. 
Living allowance will not be paid for }eave periods in excess of 15 days 
less travel time. Living allowance will not be paid for leave periods 
outside CONUS. 

12. The mailing address of the individuals indicated herein will be in 
care of the U.S. Anny installation to Which they are attached. 

13. Upon completion of training and prior to departure from your last 
duty station in the United States, you should be paid all accrued living 
allowances under these orders. This payment should include living allowance 
and a mi:leage allow:D"lCe, if applicable, to Travis AFB, Calif. In all c.!ises, 
the finance officer at Travis AFB or your last duty station is responsible 
for a review of your entitlements to ensure that you have received final 
and complete settlement, prior to your derarture for Vietnam for all travel 
a.llowance due on this order. 

14. At 0800 hours, the day after your return to Vietnam, you are to report 
to the Offshore Schools Branch, CTC/JGS, High Command Compound. 

3 



HACAG 
LET'!'ER ORIkJlS 
Nl.IMllER 9-756 

11 Sept.ember 1969 

SUC,JbCT: Invitational Travel Order AI'IllY vs-10l.-70 (77) (Service) 

15. U.S. Security requirements have been complied with. 

16. No training other than that specified in paragraph 1 above will be 
conducted on the basis 01 these orders. The Government of the Republic 
of Vietnam has authorized the individuals to participate in flights in 
military aircraft during training. Travel by military aircraft on a 
space available basis is not authorized. 

17. Living allowance authorized while in the United States will be in 
accordance with p:l ragraph 6-'2:7, Aft 551-50. The finance officer effect­
ing disbursement of lunds will forward one copy of the executed voucher 
to the 00 USARV, ATTN: USA Cl'&AO, APO San F rancieco 96496. Travel and 
living allcwance expenses authorized are chargeable to: 2102020 80-5006 
P2100-214 592118 (2110.)000) CIC: 200 2020 000 92118 OAlt70-MV-2-194o 

18. Authority: DA Airmail &g DCSOP'.3/IA FI.fl' OPS 816 DTG 141925Z t4ay 
1969. 

FOR 'rnb OOMHANDE..R: 

DISTRIBUTION: 
2 DA, OOSOPS/IA FlIT, \#ashington, DC 20)10 
2 CINCPAC, ATTN: J3A2, FPO 96610 
2 Cn>CUS;ffiPAC, ATTN: GPOP-DT, APO 96558 
6 CO, USAHAC, ATTN: AVCB-COMP APO 96243 
2 CG, USARV, ATTN: AVHGF-B, APO 96496 
6 00 J USA CF&AO, APO 96496 
2 CO, 60th Aerial Port Sqdn, ATTN: TPU-fSl..O, Travis AlB, CA 94535 
2 CO, MATCO, Travie APB, CA 94535 
1 CG, iixth US Army, Presidio of San 'rancieco, San Francisco, CA 94129 

• Q 
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MACA(} 
lEITER ORm;RS 
i~lJ.tBC;R 9-756 

II September 1969 

-S11i;J.l:..CT: Invitational Tr,1Vel Orr:ler Army V3-10l.-70 (77) (Semce) 

I.JA i'Rli.;U 110N (Continued) 
5 MACV TAA Dir 
? ftVN fu'" CTC 
2 HACAG-AO 
2 RVNAF I\G/JGS, ATTll: Asgt:lt Sec 
1 AG J\dv 81' (Per:!! l·~gt), HACJ14 
2 .31' Adv AFLS 
2 Embassy of the Republic of Viet.nam, ATTN: RVNAF Attache, 1875 

Connecticut Ave, Hm 921, Washington, IX: 20009. 
3 CG, Third US .ArrQy t Fort. McPhe raon, Georgia 30330 
2 Sr AdY, II Corps lay Gp 
lD CCllldt, US Arrq Infantry School, Ft Benning, Georgia 31905 
2 Sr Ady, IV Corps Ady Gp 

50 Ba Indiy - 400 

·s 



MACAG (11 Sep 69) 1st Ind 
SUBJl!I:T: Invitational Travel Order Army VS-104-70 (77) (Service) 

H&\~UARTERS, UNITED STATES MiLITARY ASSISTANCE COMMJ\NO, VIE.1'NAM, APO 
San Franci sco 96222, 15 September 1969 

Grade; Name; Svc No; Branch; (US F..quiv Grade) 

TO: Sinh Vien Si Qoon NgUyen Van su 61/100.263 INF (Off Cand) (OIC) 
81/H/23J\ug69 

Score; Form and Date of 6700 ECL 

Sinh Vien Si Quan Nguyen Ba LftM 63/409.3~ INF (Off Card) 74/C/6Se'(iJ9 
Sinh Vilm Si Qilan Pham Huu DU 65/203.310 INF (Off Cand) 74/C/6Ser:/>9 
Sinh Vien Si Quan Tran HAP 58/500.464 INF (Off Card) 73/H/23AupjJ9 . 
Sinh Vien Si Quan Tran CHftNH 68/121.388 INF (Off Cand) 73/%6ser:/>9 
Sinh Vien Si Quan Ta Van SOY 62A/213.780 INF (Off Cand) 73 C/6Ser:/>9 

~ Sinh Vien Si Quan Ngo Kim WYEN 65/205.719 INF (Off Cand) .. . 
72/H/23 Aug 69 

Basic ITO is amended as follows: 

D.. Delete: Sinh Vien Si Quan Nguyen Tin THftO 66/177.125 INF (Off Cam) 
(OIC) 91/8/16 Aug 69. 

b. Sinh Vien Si Quan Nguyen Van SU 61/100.263 is designated OIC. 

FUR THE COMMI\NDER: 

OISTRIOOTION : 
2 OA, OCSOPS/IA flIT, Wae-hington, OC 20310 
2 CINCPAC, Al'TN~ J3A2, FPO 96610 
2 CINCUSAItPAC, A1"l'N: GPOP-UI', APO 96 558 
6 CO, USAHAC, ATTN: AVCB-COI·jp 96243 
6 CO, USA CF&AO, APO 96496 
2 CO, 60th Aerial Port Sqdn, ATTN: TPJ\.X-FSLO, Travis i\FB, CA 94535 
2 CO, MATCO, Travis AFB, CA 94535 
1 CG, Sixth US ArnW, Presidio of San Francisco, San Francisco, CA 94129 
5 MACV Tng Dir 
7 RVUJ1F CTC 
2 MACAO-AO 
2 RVNAF AG/JrIJ, ATTN: Asgmt S~c 
1 AG Adv Br (Pers Mgt), HACJ14 
2 Sr Adv AFLS . 
2 ~bassy of the Republic of Vietnam, ATTN: RVNAF Attache, 1875 Conneotiout 

Ave, Rm 921, Washington, OC 20009 
3 CO, Third t5 finny, Fort McPherson, Georgia 30330 
2 Sr Adv, II Corps Adv Gp 
10 Comdt, US Isrmy Infantry School, Ft Benning, Georgia 31905 
2 Sr Adv, IV Corps Adv Gp 50 En Indi v - 400 
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";1"0 69) 
" "' ,~.,,., 11"14··70 (77) 

____ l __ IND 

. l .. ~I • 'T/.)OL BRIGADE I USAIS I Fort Benning, Georgia, 31905, 8 Apr 7,., 

i\); ",1 \.,~Il ".:ill Su Aspirant Vietnam 
Nguyen Sa Lam Aspirant Vietnam 
Pl-tam Huu Du Aspirant Vietnam 
'T'r::. n H"!.~ Aspirant Vietnam 
'r"\~' ghanh Aspirant Vietnam 
t!o:) Y.lm Luyen Aspirant Vietnam 
I.'~ 'iull SU:l Aspirant Vietnam 

IJ POi) completion of Officer Canadate Schod, QCll.!['se 9-70, you are hereby 
, ,horiz~d .;nd invited to proceed to your next duty station in Vietnam. You will 

. ;·:r!: 11-'''1 !='''''\tion o/a 22 Apr 70. You wiU report to Bldg P3, Rm 42, Traivis Air 
" (,' Bnse, California NLT 0800 on I May. YOll wiJl. depart Travis AFB on 3 Ma,,· 
'" ,."" !l1ght i-I2A3 at 0600. ETA in Saigon, Vle'n3m J~ 1740 on 4 May 70. 

(hive! pay and allowances will be paid at thls st~tion to include 2400 hours 
'f' I' ,. 

~ . " r. 
·,\j..;is Al'd ~") 8"igon, 'i'etnam. 

,.'r', • ~I''''': l.t ')1.(l.O 80-5006 P2100 -::'1 ~ 
'lj::: ('i,H·71J-M\!··2-194. 

'~ \-,01 be issued for ,rave! 

~. : ,:,trJ.3000) CIC: 200 it'2:i 

l' : ~'T 1.[. HAf rtNGS 

,I.:. ~ HI 5.1\f Allied n.L; 

I.' , t\lIN: DG8()t'~. ?l..il' 
" 't At..:81 t Pers Sr 
i I. ~. Thit~ US Army 

" .. ,~tlQller. tJSAIG. ATrN: Mr. f~~nt"".i 
; n i."1 '~hE', Embassy of Vletn.;m 

I ;', USMC I Mil Fin f,lfC Cl r "gent Ct'­
:1 f ~ )1 . USMC 

.. ' ~ 'i. A"",·:"': 
'LL·'tnt, AnT 






